



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3327]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 21794/2021

Between:

1. S. SUSEELA,, W/O. S. PRASAD NAIK, AGED ABOUT 33 YEARS, OCC- BUSINESS, R/O. OPP- D.NO. 22-5-15613, REVENUE WARD NO. 22, KATTAKINDAPALLI, KORLAGUNTA, TIRUPATI TOWN AND POST AND URBAN MANDAL, CHITTOOR DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATION HOUSE OFFICER, , EAST POLICE STATION, T.P. AREA, TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR DISTRICT- 517501.
2. THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE, TIRUPATI URBAN POLICE DISTRICT, PRAKASAM ROAD, TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR DISTRICT- 517501
3. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, , REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY, HOME DEPARTMENT, A.P. SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
4. P SIVA PRASAD REDDY, S/O. NOT KNOWN, AGED ABOUT 45 YEARS, OCC- INSPECTOR OF POLICE, EAST POLICE STATION, T.P. AREA, TIRUPATI, CHITTOOR DISTRICT- 517501.
5. M SUJATHA, , W/O. M. DEVENDRA, AGED ABOUT 35 YEARS, OCC- BUSINESS, R/O. D.NO. 20-1-416/18131, SUBHASH NAGAR, TIRUPATI TOWN AND POST, CHITTOOR DISTRICT- 517501.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. S VARADARAJULU CHETTY

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR HOME

The Court made the following:

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY
WRIT PETITION No.21794 of 2021

ORDER:

This Writ Petition has been filed seeking to declare the action of respondent Nos.1 and 4 in interfering in civil disputes between the petitioner and 5th respondent as illegal and arbitrary and consequently direct 2nd respondent to take action against respondent Nos.4 and 5 herein.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that cause in the present Writ Petition does not survive and the matter has become infructuous.

3. Recording the said submission, the Writ Petition is dismissed as infructuous. No order as to costs.

4. As a sequel thereto, the miscellaneous applications, if any, pending in this Writ Petition shall stand closed.

K. SREENIVASA REDDY, J.

Date: 21.04.2026

sj

26

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SREENIVASA REDDY

Writ Petition No.21794 of 2021

Date: 21.04.2026

sj